GOVERNMENT OF RAJASTHAN FINANCE DEPARTMENT (RULES DIVISION)

No. F.12(2)FD/Rules/2022

Jaipur, dated : [1 9 MAY 2022

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Rajasthan hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Rajasthan Civil Services (Pension) Rules, 1996, namely:-

- 1. Short title and commencement.- (1) These rules may be called the Rajasthan Civil Services (Pension) (Amendment) Rules, 2022.
- (2) They shall be deemed to have come into force with effect from 01-04-2022.
- 2. Amendment of rule 2.- In rule 2 of the Rajasthan Civil Services (Pension) Rules, 1996,-
 - (i) for the existing expression "and posts in connection with the affairs of the Rajasthan State which are borne on pensionable establishments", the expression "and posts in connection with the affairs of the Rajasthan State including those Government servants who were appointed on or after 1st day of January, 2004 either they are in service or not on the date of commencement of the Rajasthan Civil Services (Pension) (Amendment) Rules, 2022 on fulfillment of conditions laid down by the State Government, which are borne on pensionable establishments" shall be substituted;
 - (ii) in clause (e), for the existing punctuation mark ";", appearing at the end, the expression "; and" shall be substituted;
 - (iii) in clause (f), for the existing expression "; and", the punctuation mark "." shall be substituted; and
 - (iv) the existing clause (g) shall be deleted.

By Order of the Governor,

(Sudhir Kumar Sharma)
Secretary to the Government.

Copy forwarded to the -

- 1. Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Governor
- 2. Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister
- 3. All Special Assistants / Private Secretaries to Ministers / State Ministers
- 4. All Additional Chief Secretaries/ Principal Secretaries/ Secretaries/ Special Secretaries to the Government
- 5. Senior DS to Chief Secretary
- 6. Accountant General, Rajasthan, Jaipur
- 7. All Heads of the Departments
- 8. Director, Treasuries & Accounts, Rajasthan, Jaipur
- 9. Deputy Director (Statistics), Chief Ministers' Office
- 10. All Treasury Officers
- 11. All Sections of the Secretariat
- 12. Administrative Reforms (Gr.7)
- 13. Vidhi Rachana Sanghthan for Hindi translation
- 14. Technical Director, Finance Department (Computer Cell)
- 15. Guard File

Copy also to the -

- 1. Secretary, Rajasthan Legislative Assembly, Jaipur
- 2. Registrar General, Rajasthan High Court, Jodhpur / Jaipur
- 3. Secretary, Rajasthan Public Service Commission, Ajmer
- 4. Secretary, LokayuktaSachivalaya, Rajasthan, Jaipur

(S.Z. Shahid)

Joint Secretary to the Government

(Pension 11 / 2022)